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Part- I

Results Overview

Â Note: Figures in this report presented in units of billions have been rounded off, while figures in units of millions have been rounded down
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Overview of FY17 1Q

Revenue and earnings were down year on year in the Property Revitalization & 
Liquidation Service segment as a result of a sales decline, but performance was in 
line with forecasts.

Net sales

YoY 17.4
Operating income 

YoY 5.7
Ordinary income 

YoY 0.6

Net income 

YoY 2.4

FY16 1Q FY17 1Q YoY FY17 Plan 

(Millions of yen) Actual ( ) Actual ( ) Variance % Change Plan (%)
Completion 

rate

Net sales 4,331 100.0 5,083 100.0 751 17.4 19,447 (100.0) (26.1)

Cost of sales 3,043 70.3 3,625 71.3 581 19.1 14,413 (74.1) (25.2)

Gross profit 1,288 29.7 1,458 28.7 170 13.2 5,034 (25.6) (29.0)

SG&A expenses 653 15.1 787 15.5 133 20.4 2,799 (14.3) (28.3)

Operating income 634 14.6 670 13.2 36 5.7 2,254 (11.6) (29.8)

Ordinary income 663 15.3 659 13.0 (3) 0.6 2,220 (11.4) (29.7)

Net income 420 9.7 430 8.5 10 2.4 1,353 (7.0) (31.8)

Unit: Millions of yen
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Summary of FY17 1Q

V Continued progress with self-storage location openings 

and stable operations

V Increase to a total 73,492 units

(+2,841 units compared to end-FY12/16)

V Total of six self-storage locations with accompanying 

land

ҦOne location opened in March 2017

ҦTwo locations sold during 1Q

V Steady growth in the Property Revitalization & 

Liquidation Service business, centered on land rights

Steady advancement of business measures
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Segment Breakdown

Property Management Service

Property Revitalization & 

Liquidation Service

· Self-storage management (Hello Storage customer recruitment, operations and 

management)

· Self-storage brokerage (Hello Storage orders and location development)

· Other management services Asset management (Tenant recruitment, 

operations and management of help 

properties)

SOHO (Hello Office / Hello Rental Meeting 

Room)

Parking lots, etc.

Hello Storage (Container type) Hello Storage (Room type) Hello Rental Meeting Room (Shibuya и)Property Holding (Kyodo Building 

entrance)

Land rights management business (limited land rights)
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VSteady growth in mainstay self-storage management, self-

storage brokerage during FY17 1Q.

VSelf-storage management and self-storage brokerage 

businesses are progressing mostly in line with plan.

Sales by Segment

FY16 1Q FY17 1Q

Self-storage 
management
¥2.35 billion

46.2%

Self-storage 
brokerage

¥1.69 billion

33.1%

Other 
management 

services (assets, 
parking lots, etc.)

¥0.49 billion

9.7%

Property 
Revitalization & 

Liquidation Service
¥0.55 billion

10.8%

¥5.08 billion
Self-storage 
management
¥2.03 billion

47.0%
Self-storage 
brokerage

¥1.51 billion

34.9%

Other 
management 

services (assets, 
parking lots, etc.)

¥0.46 billion

10.5%

Property 
Revitalization & 

Liquidation Service
¥0.33 billion

7.6%

¥4.33 billion
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Profit Margin by Segment

Gross profit margin and operating income margin expanding overall

FY16 1Q (actual) FY17 (initial budget) FY 17 1Q (actual) 

Actual Profit margin Initial budget Profit margin Actual Profit margin

Self-storage 

management

Net sales 2,034 9,654 2,348 

Gross profit 576 28.3% 2,580 26.7% 616 26.3%

Operating income 399 19.7% 1,805 18.7% 441 18.8%

Self-storage 

brokerage

Net sales 1,509 7,003 1,693 

Gross profit 416 27.6% 1,428 20.4% 448 26.5%

Operating income 223 14.8% 754 10.8% 219 12.9%

Other property 

management 

service

Net sales 456 1,889 491 

Gross profit 174 38.2% 580 30.7% 158 32.2%

Operating income 127 27.8% 408 21.6% 116 23.7%

Property Management 

Service Total

Net sales 4,000 18,547 4,533 

Gross profit 1,166 29.2% 4,589 24.7% 1,223 27.0%

Operating income 750 18.8% 2,968 16.0% 776 17.1%

Property Revitalization & 

Liquidation Service

Net sales 331 900 549 

Gross profit 121 36.6% 444 49.4% 234 42.6%

Operating income 104 31.7% 352 39.2% 185 33.8%

Other

Net sales ˈ ˈ ˈ 

Gross profit ˈ ˈ ˈ 

Operating income (220) (1,066) (291)

Total

Net sales 4,331 19,447 5,083 

Gross profit 1,288 29.7% 5,034 25.9% 1,458 28.7%

Operating income 634 14.6% 2,254 11.6% 670 13.2%

Unit: Millions of yen



Exciting Company

Page- 8

Quarterly Net Sales, Gross Profit, and Operating Income by Segment

Self-storage management earnings grew steadily for the period.

Property Revitalization & Liquidation Service segment operations limited to sales of 

land rights.

FY15
(full year)

FY16 FY17

Cumulative 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q Cumulative 1Q

Self-storage 

management

Net sales 7,455 2,034 2,125 2,172 2,245 8,578 2,348 

Gross profit 1,955 576 587 528 549 2,241 616 

Operating income 1,320 399 411 360 351 1,522 441 

Self-storage 

brokerage

Net sales 3,525 1,509 1,464 1,004 1,347 5,325 1,693 

Gross profit 1,054 416 400 292 423 1,533 448 

Operating income 509 223 203 88 213 728 219 

Other property 

management 

service

Net sales 1,999 456 491 482 486 1,916 491 

Gross profit 729 174 184 155 152 667 158 

Operating income 546 127 138 104 113 483 116 

Property Management 

Service Total

Net sales 12,980 4,000 4,080 3,659 4,079 15,820 4,533 

Gross profit 3,739 1,166 1,172 977 1,126 4,443 1,223 

Operating income 2,376 750 752 553 678 2,735 776 

Property Revitalization & 

Liquidation Service

Net sales 4,192 331 437 146 172 1,087 549 

Gross profit 1,334 121 122 43 41 328 234 

Operating income 1,170 104 95 28 16 246 185 

Other

Headquarter expenses

Net sales ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ

Gross profit ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ ˈ

Operating income (889) (220) (259) (260) (305) (1,046) (291)

Total

Net sales 17,173 4,331 4,518 3,805 4,252 16,908 5,083 

Gross profit 5,073 1,288 1,294 1,020 1,167 4,771 1,458 

Operating income 2,657 634 589 322 389 1,935 670 

Unit: Millions of yen
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Completion Rate for Net Sales and Gross Profit Targets by Segment

FY16 (actual) FY17 (initial plan) FY17 1Q (actual)

Full Year Component 

Ratio
Full Year Component 

Ratio
Actual Component 

Ratio

Completion 

Rate

N
e
t s

a
le

s

Property 

Management 

Service 

15,820 93.6% 18,547 95.4% 4,533 89.2% 24.4%

Self-storage

management 8,578 50.7% 9,654 49.6% 2,348 46.2% 24.3%

Self-storage brokerage 5,325 31.5% 7,003 36.0% 1,693 33.3% 24.1%

Parking 1,028 6.1% 991 5.1% 263 5.2% 26.6%

Asset 752 4.4% 786 4.0% 191 3.8% 24.4%

SOHO 35 0.2% 112 0.6% 36 0.7% 32.2%

Property Revitalization & Liquidation Service 1,087 6.4% 900 4.6% 549 10.8% 61.1%

Total 16,908 100.0% 19,447 100.0% 5,083 100.0% 26.1%

G
ro

s
s
 p

ro
fit

Property Management Service 4,443 93.1% 4,589 91.2% 1,223 83.9% 26.7%

Self-storage

management 2,241 47.0% 2,580 51.3% 616 42.3% 23.9%

Self-storage brokerage 1,533 32.1% 1,428 28.4% 448 30.7% 31.4%

Parking 388 8.1% 339 6.7% 96 6.6% 28.9%

Asset 188 3.9% 151 3.0% 37 2.5% 24.7%

SOHO 18 0.4% 94 1.9% 23 1.6% 25.4%

Property Revitalization & Liquidation Service 328 6.9% 444 8.8% 234 16.1% 52.7%

Total 4,771 100.0% 5,034 100.0% 1,458 100.0% 29.0%

Unit: Millions of yen
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Quarterly Net Sales and Operating Income

Trends in net sales 

and gross profit 

margin

Trends in 

operating income 

and operating 
income ratio

Revenue and earnings trends in line with plan, including profitability 
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(Unit: Millions of yen)

(Unit: Millions of yen)
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Breakdown of Non-Operating and Extraordinary Profit and Loss

Non-operating expenses

Interest expenses    ¥13 million

Step income
2015/12 

cumulative

2016/3 1Q 

period

2016/6 2Q 

period

2016/9 3Q 

period

2016/9 4Q 

period
2016/12 

cumulative

2017/3 1Q 

period
Variance % Change

Operating income 2,657 634 589 322 389 1,935 670 36 5.7

Non-operating income 48 50 7 12 22 93 12 (37) (74.2)

Non-operating expenses 264 21 16 10 12 60 24 2 12.7

Ordinary income 2,442 663 581 340 399 1,968 659 (3) (0.6)

Extraordinary income 39 7 7 7 68 90 7 0 0.0

Extraordinary loss 76 2 0 3 149 156 29 27 1068.6

Income before income taxes 2,405 668 587 327 318 1,902 637 (30) (4.6)

Income taxes ˈ current774 170 233 101 161 667 188 18 10.6

Income taxes ˈ deferred80 77 (14) 28 1 92 18 (59) (76.5)

Net income 1,550 420 368 198 155 1,142 430 10 2.4

Extraordinary loss

Loss on retirement of noncurrent assets 

¥14 million

Head office transfer cost        ¥15 million
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Net assets Liabilities Equity ratio (%)

Dec. 31, 2016 Mar. 31, 2017

Current assets 12,168 12,261

Noncurrent 

assets
11,622 11,683

Total assets 23,791 23,944

Current 

liabilities
4,959 4,447

Noncurrent 

liabilities
3,548 4,262

Total liabilities 8,508 8,710

Net assets 15,283 15,234

Financial Position

Total assets

¥23,994 million
(+ ¥ 153 million)

Liabilities

¥8,710 million
(+ ¥ 202 million)

Net assets

¥15,234 million
( ¥49 million)

N
e

t a
s
s
e
ts

L
ia

b
ilitie

s

(Millions of yen)

Increase in real estate for sale in process   ¥ 0.65 billion

Increase in cash and deposits         ¥ 0.38 billion

Decrease in real estate for sale       ¥ 0.19 billion

Increase in long-term loans payable  ¥ 0.37 billion

Decrease in short-term loans payable ¥ 0.57 billion

Decrease in dividend payments income ¥ 0.48 billion

Increase in net income        ¥ 0.43 billion

Sound financial condition maintained

Financial Position Liabilities, net assets, equity ratio
As of March 31, 2017
*Figures in parentheses indicate changes from the end of December 31, 2016.. 

(Millions of yen)
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FY17 Earnings Outlook

For the Property Management Service segment, the representative 

core self-storage business, Arealink is forecasting steady gains, with 

net sales rising 17.2% year on year.

For the Property Revitalization & Liquidation Service segment, we will 

focus on sales of land rights for lease-land properties.

FY2016 FY2017 YoY

(Millions of yen) Actual (A) ( ) Forecast ( ) Variance ( )

Net sales 16,908 (100.0) 19,447 (100.0) 2,539 15.0

Property Management Service 15,820 ˈ 18,547 ˈ 2,726 17.2

Property Revitalization & 

Liquidation Service
1,087 ˈ 900 ˈ (186) (17.2)

Operating income 1,935 (11.4) 2,254 (11.6) 319 16.5

Property Management Service 2,735 ˈ 2,968 ˈ 233 8.5

Property Revitalization &    

Liquidation Service
246 ˈ 352 ˈ 106 43.2

Elimination & Corporate (1,046) ˈ (1,066) ˈ (20) (2.0)

Ordinary income 1,968 (11.6) 2,220 (11.4) 251 12.8

Net income 1,142 (6.8) 1,353 (7.0) 211 18.5

*The self-storage business belongs to Property Management Service segment in the following table.
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Dividends and Payout Ratio 

Pay dividends in response to increased earnings, with a minimum 

payout ratio of 30%.

Dividends and Payout Ratio

FY2015 FY2016
FY2017

(Forecast)

Cash dividends 

per share
3.9 yen 39 yen 40 yen

Payout ratio 30.9 41.9 36.3
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Medium-Term Management Plan: Growth Trend  in the Self-

Storage Business

In the mainstay self-storage business, average annual revenue growth of 19.2%

By 2019, the self-storage business is anticipated to have ¥22.3 billion in sales with operating 

income of ¥3.4 billion.

By 2025, this business will have ¥65.8 billion in sales with operating income of ¥10.4 billion.

Outlook for net sales and ordinary income in the Self-Storage Business 
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Net sales (left scale) Operating income (right scale)

Average annual growth rate 19.2

* The self-storage business represents ñSelf-storage managementò and ñSelf-storage brokerageò.

*

(Unit: Millions of yen) (Unit: Millions of yen)
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Part-и

Future Priority 
Measures

of FY17
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Priority Measures for FY12/17 (1): Investments for Growth / 
Strengthening Business Foundation

üDevelop new type of storage with accompanying land

V Aim for future securitization (investment funds / REITs)

V Open storage locations with accompanying land, 

including 2x4, three-story steel frame, and system 

container types

V Potential for opening locations under a wide range of 

conditions (site, area)

V Received ñTanaka Keiichi Prizeò from the Japan 

Association for Real Estate Sciences

Hello Storage Funabashi 

Sakae-machi

Opened August 2015

Hello Storage Miyanoki Premier

Opened December 2015 (night 

scene)

Hello Storage Matsudo Tokiwadaira
Premier Container
Opened March 2017 
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Priority Measures for FY12/17 (1): Investments for Growth / 

Strengthening Business Foundation 

üDevelop new type of storage with accompanying 

land (continued)

V Expand scope of end users

V Designed specifically for Hello Storage, with 

improved convenience and design

V Offer to investors as new type of asset

Interior of the Hello Storage 

Funabashi Sakae-machi

location

Security monitor in the Hello 

Storage Miyanogi Premier 

location

Hand-washing area at the 

Hello Storage Miyanogi

Premier location
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Hello Storage Funabashi Sakae-machi

Hello Storage Kashiwa Aobadai Premier

Hello Storage Miyanogi Premier

Hello Storage Saitama Higashi-

Koshigaya Premier
Hello Storage Mukougaokayuen

Priority Measures for FY12/17 (1): Investments for Growth / 

Strengthening Business Foundation 
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üFull-fledged launch of the contracted storage 

management business

VExpand the contracted storage management 

business

¸ Utilize brand power and expertise to provide 

user recruitment and guarantee services for 

properties owned by other companies.

¸ Establish a dedicated team for new business 

development.

¸ Target of 100 properties under management in 

2017.

Priority Measures for FY12/17 (2): Investments for Growth / 

Strengthening Business Foundation
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üEfforts to achieve a global standard in the 

contracted storage management business

V Acquisition of U.S. properties
¸ Contracted management and operation of 

CubeSmart, the No.4 company in the U.S. market

¸ Purpose:  Analyze composition of more 

developed overseas market, and 

accumulate new expertise.

Strengthen the contracted management 

business in Japan, and expand our 

market share.

¸ Investment amount: ¥750 million in 2016

¸ Return: 6% (Phase II construction project underway, return of 

7% after expansion)

Priority Measures for FY12/17 (2): Investments for Growth / 

Strengthening Business Foundation

Overview of CubeSmart
¸Head office: Malvern, Pennsylvania

¸Third largest storage company in U.S.

¸Total 762 properties with 483,000 units, of which 33% (153 properties, 163,000 units) 

are managed under contract

¸One of six listed storage-related REITs in the U.S. Source: Self Storage Almanac 2017
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Priority Measures for FY12/17 (2): Investments for Growth / 

Strengthening Business Foundation

Summary of Owned Properties

¸ College Station, Texas

¸ Total 477 units ï361 storage units, 

114 parking spaces (for large RVs), 2 

other (office and warehouse)

¸ Approx. 3,636 m2 (39,141 ft2)

Owned properties managed and operated under contract by CubeSmart

Aerial photograph

Property managed by CubeSmart

Management office (exterior) Internal hallway

View of premises
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Priority Measures for FY12/17 (3) :

Strengthening Self-Storage Business

VMarketing based on data analysis

¸ Cloud-based, standardized sales activities
(Salesforce, G Suite, Surface)

¸ Optimization of product type, price

¸ Clarification of location opening standards

¸ Optimization of user recruitment using 

revenue management

ü Strengthen marketing
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Priority Measures for FY12/17 (3) :

Strengthening Self-Storage Business

ü Strengthen marketing (continued)

VContinue sign-based marketing

¸ Sow seeds for future business

¸ Strengthen relationships with property 

owners

¸ Signs placed on more than 420 sites 
(as of end-Dec. 2016)


